
27 Oral Answers APRIL 30, 1970 Oral Answers 28

which has got the minimum wage since these wages were last revised ?
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The Minister of Irriptiou aDd Power
(Dr. K. L. Rao): The load on the Bhakra system has been going up very rapidly. For example, in Punjab atone, the load is now half a million K.W. and it will go up to 1 million in the course of the next four years.
The Bhakra system i. not able to cope up with the heavy amount of load built up in the northern region very rapidly in Punjab,

Haryana and Rajasthan, which draw power from the Bhakta system. With n[Ord to diversion of waters from Bohkra to Sutlej to make more power available, that is exactly the idea of the Bcas-Sutlej project. on which we arc now engaged. That is now under construction and it is expected to be
.commissioned towards the end of the fourth plan. With regard to the cut. the Punjab Government is seized of the matter and is arranging the cut in a way that is least harmful to society. . I may also tell the hon.

member that we are trying to reduce this cut in Punjab-tiself. For example, yesterday we got another machine on in Delhi ~ we have reduced the load of the Delhi syste.m.
Similarly, Rajasthan also is not rendering power from Bhakra by taking from Chambal. We have also arranged to stop supply of power to U. P. ,,"Teare trying our best.

The shortage will be there only for one month.
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Dr. K. L. Rao : I have already submitted that it is the State Government who have decided.
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Dr. K. L. Rao : This cut is purely temporary and there is no question of a parmanent cut. The river Sutlej has low flows in .
the months of March and April, and we knew it perfectly. The load on the Bhakra system has grown so much that BhakTa alone is not able to solve the problem.
Therefore, in the lean period of March and April-it may happen next year also-there is bound to be cut unless we put some other unit. We are hoping that we will be ublc to generate more power at Delhi. As regards compensation I do not think there is any compensation admissible because hydel power is subject to variation.
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Dr. K. L. Rao : In regard to Harayana it is entitled to 33 per cent power from Bhakra System. But it is not taking up all this power because Haryana is getting power from Delhi and Faridabad. With regard to r t ~ I do not think 2 paise is correct. It is more than 4 paise. It depends on the agreement between the various parties which are in the Bhakra system.

8hri 8hri ChaDd Goyal: Sir, this is an

Important question and I would a.k a few pertinent questions from the hoa... Minister.
First, you have .aid that the load on Bhakre is rather great. Now, in order to relieve this load you were to construct this power house at Dehar •

. ,.,.
The rime schedule for the construction of this power house was by 1971-72. I would like to be assured whether you win be able to stick to the revised schedule, that is, completion of the Dehar power house by 1973-74, because by the construction of that power house you will be able to work four new machines which will supply more electric power.

Secondly. have you already constructed the ttansmission linses? My infolID.ation is that the transmission lines will not only transmit the electric power which will be created by the Dehar power house but this power house will also release a large amount of water which will be put in the Sutlej thereby enabling you to work all the ten machines. Therefore, have you starttd the construction of these transmission lines so that when the Dehar power house is ready you shall be in a position to transmit all the electric power that will be produced?

Thirdly, I would like to know whether you will be able to .tick to the time schedule of the new projects of Siul, Salal and Kissau Dam which are to produce the necessary electric power for the northern region.

Then, the Beas Control Board has no engineer who can be called a power engineer.
These projects are suffering because there are only irrigation engineers. Has the hon.
Minister, being an irrigation ~ i r, fancy only for irrigation engineers ? He is not posting any power engineers there.
These projects are mixed, power and irrigation, projects ; 70 per cent is power and, 30 per cent is irrigation. But, unfortunately the Chairman of the Boarel-, the Secretary and all the engineers are irrgiation engineers and none of them is a power engineer.
Therefore the development of these projects i. suffering. I would like to know whether he would change the complexion of these boards and give adequate representation to power engineers.

Lastly, I would like to know whether in order to secure the best expertise snd to convert the regional electricity board for the northern region of Jammu and Kashmir,_
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.. Himachal, Punjab and Haryana, into an e:o-
ecutive body to end inter-State disputes, you are considering the finlisation at an early date of the regional electricity board acheme.

Dr. K. L. Rao : With regard to the Beas-Sutlej project the hon. Member is quite correct that it forms a very important part of Power Supply for the northern region.

Our ambition is to see that Beas project is expedited as much as possible. Unfortunately, these projects have gone up very much in costs and, therefore, are facing B
, bit of· trouble. Any way, we are hoping to complete this project by 1973-74. It may be a few months this way or that but we are trying to stick to the target.

Then, about the transmission lines, it does no'" take more than two years to construct them. As I have already submitted, because of the financial strain we 3Te trying to use whatever finances We have C('or the construction of the Bcas-Sutlej project and the Pong Dam. We have already constructed lome transmission lines and will complete them as early as possible.

Shri Shri ChBDd Goyal : He is mis-
informing the House when he says that it will take two years. It will take 7 to 8 years
, to construct the transmissin lines. Afterwards he will say that they do not have the transmission lines.

Mr. Speaker : Please do not interrupt the Minister. He is the only Minister who is 80 confident in his replies.

Dr. Ram Subha. Sinll> : Doel it mean that others are not ?

Mr. Speaker: I am sorry. What I meant was that he is all the time very much unperturbed. The only thing a!>out him ie that he never refuses a short notice question and thlt i. my headache.

Dr. K. L. Rao : What I w .. submitting was that the generation of power takes longer time than the transmission lines. We Rre carefully planning it Rnd you CRn rest assured
• bout it.

I can Ulure the hon. Members we will definitely lee that the transmission lines are put in time. We Dever allow transmission line. to lag behind.

lJia

As regards the Salal and Siul projects to which the hon. Member referred, we will strick to the time-schedule.
)

About the other question of the Bea.
Construction Board, power engineers and so OD, what we do is, in these big projects, in the first stage, when the civil engineering works are more, we employ civil staff and, when power system begins to be imple ..
mented, we employ the power wing. Only yesterday, we decided to have the power engineering service and to have a Chief Engineer for power. Otherwise, if we employ power engineers in the very beginning of the project, it will be 8 waste of mODey.

About the Regional Electricity Board, we have already got the Regional Electricity Board in the northern range. It is functioning. Each State takes up its chairmanship by rotation. At present, the Jammu and Kashmir Minister is the Chairman of the Board.
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Dr. K. L. Rao : We can evercome the present shortage. But the main trouble is there are so 'many applications for electricity .
I do Rot know whether the hon. Member wants us to stop taking immediately any additional load. If that is the de.ire of the bon. Member, we can do that. Unfortu-

PAtol" the demaJtd for power i •• 0 much that we are not able to refuse the demand.
We are trying to meet it somehow or other.
For example, the Punjab Government now, in order to meet the rural power utilisation and to make up the shortage in the villages, have suggested to take some diesel sets.
The main point is, today, whatever demand is there, we try to meet but the demand is going up everyday. The demand of half a million K.W. of power of Punjab is going to be 1 million Kw. in the next few years.
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Dr. K. L. Rao : The allocation between Punjab and Rajasthan is very clear. Only between Punjab and Haryana it is not settled.
So far as Rajasthan is concerned, there is a very definite allocation of water and power.
From the Bhakra system, Rajasthan gets
15.2 per cent. It is all fixed: it cannot be altered. From the extra water that we are going to get from the Indus, out of 15.85 million acres ft., Rajasthan get. 8 million acres ft. of water. The on1y question is about allocation between Punjab and Har-
yano. We are tryinq to settle it. 50 far as Rajasthan is o ~ , the allocation is clear and is find.

Dr. Sashila Nayar : I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the calculations of power supply made at the beginning have been belied in the light of experience and whether the silting that he referred to a moment ago is much more than what was anticipated. I am told that due to the cutting down of forests higher up on the Himalayan slopes, a lot of loil is washed down by rains which i. causing silting of )JhakrJl at an alarming rate. If this be so, I would'

like to know from the hon. Minister what precautions, if any, and what remedial steps, if any, have been taken in this respect so that this project fulfils the expecatations with .. which it was undertaken.

Mr. Speaker: This is a very simple question and it has taken a lot of time by questions and replies. I am feeling rather helpless.

Dr. 5ushila Nayar : The problem of silting is very relevant, Sir. What is there irrelevant-I cannot understand. This' is a very relevant question. ~ h t was the'

calculation of anticipated power production?

Mr. Speaker : So far as you are concerned, it is relevant. But I am asking him.

D.r K. L. Rao : The hon. Member is correct in drawing attention to the fact that the Bhakra reservoir is being silted up. But it is not at an alarming rate. Originally we thought that there servoir wiJl get silted up in 500 years. We now find that it will get silted up in 350 years. 350 years itself is a long period. Compared to other reservoirs in the country like D. V. C., this reservoir is not getting silted up at all at an alarming rate.

Shri Randhir Sin&h: In another SO years there will be no dam.

Dr. K. L. Rao: In view of the fact that this is an important reservoir and the flooding of the head-works and the entire area, we are going to buiJd another dam higber up in order to reduce the silting in the reservoir. We are aJso taking up soil conservation measures tbat are necessary in this regard.

Dr. Suabila Nayar: He did not reply to my question. What Was the expected generation and to what extent is it falling short.

Dr. K. L. Rao: That i. not affected at all.
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Dr. K. L. Rao : The Delhi Bhakra power is fixed at 1.2 million kilowatts. That i. not being altered. The only point at this moment is that whenever there is shortage we must adjust, and that we are trying to do.
We are commissioning every unit that we have got in Delhi. Whatever help we can render to the system in the next few months we must do. It is in that way we are working. So far as sharing of Bhakra power is concerned, there is no difficulty for

Delhi. '
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NEED BASED WAGE FOR

CHANDIGARH

~ 8hri Shri ChBAd Goyal: Will the Minister of Labour and Rehabilitation be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have worked out the need-based wage for the Union Territory of Chandigarh ;

(b) if so, the estimated number of Go. verDDlent employees and semi ... Government employees in Chandigarh whose wages are below the need-based wage; and

(c) the steps taken or proposed to be taken to secure the need based wage in the Union Territory of Chandigarh ?

The Minister oC Labour and Rehabilitation (8hri D.8anjivayya). (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) The structure of emoluments etc. of employees of Union Territories has been referred to the Third Pay Commission, Bet up by the Government of India.

FINANCIAL AID TO SMALL
NEWSPAPERS

.1328. 8hri D. Amat :

Shri N. 8hivappa :

Will the Minister of IDCormation and Broadcastia, and Commuaicatiooa be p1eased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have approved the modified plan for financial aid to small newspapers which has been examined by his Ministry in consulta. tion with the Ministry of Finance ;

(b) if so, the salient features of this plan ;
and

(c) the steps being taken to implement it ?

The Minister of State ia the Miaistry oC IDCormation BAd Broadcasting ; and ia the Departm .... t DC Communicatioaa
(8hri I. K. Gujral) : (a) to (c). A proposal to set up a Newspaper Finance Corporation to g've financial aid to small and medium newspapers in the country, is under active consideration. It is not possible to indicate, at this stage, the salient features of the plan.

INDIAN NEWSPAPERS GETTING

FOREIGN ASSISTANCE

*1329. 8hri Kanwar Lal Gupta: Will the Minister of InCormationand Broadcastia, and Coma:>unicati ..... be pleased to
state:

